

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR

Complainant,

v.

PETER DAVID TICKTIN,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case

No.: SC 07-369

The Florida Bar File

No.: 2005-50,263 (15F)

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF
and
INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

Peter Ticktin, Esquire, #887935

THE TICKTIN LAW GROUP, P.A.
Co-Attorneys for the Respondent
600 West Hillsboro Boulevard, Suite 220
Deerfield Beach, Florida 33441-1610

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii	
INTRODUCTION	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22	
ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	27	
POINT I - - THE REFEREE WAS CORRECT IN RECOMMENDING THAT THE RESPONDENT RECEIVE AN ADMONISHMENT AS A DISCIPLINARY SANCTION AS A SUSPENSION IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS MATTER		27
1. The Referee was correct in recommending an Admonishment assuming that the Respondent Knowingly Engaged in a Conflict of Interest		27
2. The Referee was correct in Minimizing the Respondent’s Violation of Former Rule 4-1.8(a) as a “Technical Violation”		29
3. The Referee was correct by finding Justification for the Respondent’s Misconduct		30
4. The Referee was correct in his Application of Mitigating and Aggravating Factors		31
5. The Applicable Case Law Supports an Admonishment		35

POINT II - - THE COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT THE RESPONDENT WAS NOT GUILTY OF VIOLATING THE RULE THAT PROHIBITS REVEALING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION TO THE CLIENT’S DETRIMENT WITHOUT THE CLIENT’S CONSENT	38
 CROSS APPEAL	
POINT III - - THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THE RESPONDENT GUILTY OF VIOLATING CONFLICT OF INTEREST RULE AND BUSINESS INTEREST RULE.....	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARDS.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>The Florida Bar v. Black</i> , 602 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 1992)	36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Canto</i> , 668 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1996).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cosnow</i> , 797 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 2001)	36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> , 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999)	35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Haggland</i> , 373 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1979)	36, 37
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kramer</i> , 593 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1992).....	37
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mastrilli</i> , 614 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1993)	35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1996).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So. 2d 555,558 (Fla. 1999)	35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1997).....	35
